Wisconsin law.
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Chapter SPS 387

PRIVATE ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM REPLACEMENT OR
REHABILITATION FINANCIAL ASSIST ANCE PROGRAM

SPS387.01  Purpose. SPS 387.32 Ineligible rehabilitation or replacement work.
SPS 387.02  Applicability. SPS 387.40 Application by owners.
SPS 387.03  Definitions. SPS 387.50 Alternate evidence of income.
SPS 387.04  Application by governmental units to participate. SPS 387.70  Allocation of funds and financial assistance awards.
SPS 387.05 Grant application by participating governmental units. SPS 387.71 Payments to participating governmental units.
SPS 387.10 Categories of POWTS. SPS 387.72  Payments for monitoring of experimental systems.
SPS 387.20 Eligibility of owners. SPS 387.80 Program enforcement.
SPS 387.21 Ineligibility of owners. SPS 387.81 Program audit.
SPS 387.30  Maximum allowable financial assistance amount. SPS 387.90 Petition for variance.
SPS 387.31 Maximum allowable financial assistance amount for experiment8PS 387.91  Process for appeal.
POWTS.

Note: Chapter NR 124 as it existed on February 29, 1992 was repealed and a nefd) The dischaye of sewage to the surface of the ground.
ChapterlLHR 87 was createdfetctive March 1, 1992. Chapter ILHR 87 was rerum  (e) The failure to accept sewage disgjearand back up of sewage into the struc
beredChapter Comm 87 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Stats., and corrections mage served by the private sewage system.
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) @nd 7., StatsRegister February1997, No. 494Chapter “ s . . .
Comm87 as it existed on December 31, 1998 was repealed and a new chapter Comr{ﬁ) Governmentalnit” has the meaning as given iri45.01
87 was createeffective February 1, 1999. Chapter Comm 87 was renumbered ch4p), Stats.
ter SPS 387 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., St&sgister December 20No. 672 Note: Section145.01 (5) Stats., reads:
“Governmentalunit responsible for regulation of private sewage systemns”

SPS 387.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to‘governmentaunit’, unless otherwise qualified, means the couegepthat in a

establishrules under s145.245 Stats., for the implementation COU”W"Q’”“ ahPOPF"a“O” of 500,000 °f.m|°“°‘esfj terms mean thel C"b"'agle o
P : : ; ; : nwhere the private sewage system is located. “Governmental unit” also includes

andadministration of a financial assistance program to reimbUrSE jerally recognized American Indian tribe or band.
eligible property owners a portion of the cost of replacing or-reha

. -~ ] . 5) “Owner”, for the purposes of this chaptereans the per
bilitating failing private onsite wastewater treatment sySte"},%r(lt%at owns the structF:Jrepthat is served b)Pa failing PO\F;\/TS.

(POWTS). o )
History: Cr. Register December1998, No. 516efl. 2-1-99,CR 04-068am.  (6) “Participatinggovernmental unitineans a governmental
RegisterJanuary 2005 No. 58@ff. 2-1-05. unit which applies to the department for financial assistander

SPS 387.02 Applicability. For applicationsreceived tlhi;%zg?é?ggs\_/vm(:h meets the conditions as specified in s.

underthe provisions of this chaptesubs(1) and(2) shall apply W R .
For date of installation of existing systems, s{#).shall apply (7) "Person” means any one of the following:

(1) This chapter applies to applications received by the depart (&) Any individual including the estate of an individual.
menton or after February 1, 2005. (b) Two or more individuals having a joint or common interest

(2) Applicationsreceived bythe department prior to Februaryin @ principal residence, as defined ir45.245 (1) (c)Stats.,
1, 2005 are governed by the rubesthey existed on or before Januwhich uses a POWTS.
ary 31. 2005. Note: Section145.245 (1) (¢)Stats., reads:
! “Principal residence” means a residence which is occupied at leasif3héoyear

(3) This chapter applies to existing failing POWTS installegy the owner

prior to July 1, 1978. (c) A nonprofit corporation as defined in 31.0103 (17)
History: Cr.Registey December1998, No. 516ef.. 2-1-99;CR 04-068am. (1) Stats
and(2), cr (3) Register January 2005 No. 5&%. 2-1-05. '

o ) o (7m) “POWTS" has the same meaniag sSPS 381.01 (182)
SPS 387.03 Definitions. The following definitionsapply  and(194).

to this chapter Note: SectionsSPS 381.01 (182)nd(194)read:
(1) “Department”means the department of safety and profes (182) “POWTS” means a private onsite wastewater treatment system.
sionalservices (194)“Private onsitevastewater treatment system” has the meaning given for ‘pri
3 . . i . . vatesewage system’ under®s15.01 (12) Stats.
(2) “Determinationof failure” has the meaning given in S. Note: Section145.01 (12)Stats., reads:
145. 245(1) (a) Stats. “Private sewage system” means a sewage treatment and disposal system serving
Note: Sectionl45.245 (1) (a)Stats., reads: asingle structure with a septic tank and soil absorption field located on the same par
“Determination of failure” means any of the following: celas the structure. This term alp@ans an alternative sewage system approved by

1. A determination that a private sewaystem is failing, according to the cite the department including a substitute for the septic tank or soil absorption field, a
ria under s145.245 (4) Stats., based on an inspection of the private sewage systBgidingtank, a system serving more than one structure or a system locatedfen a dif
by an employee of the statemgovernmental unit who is certified to inspect privateentparcel than the structure. A private sewage system may be owned by the property

sewagesystems by the department. owneror by a special purpose district.
2812igA2ngtfep enforcement order issued under45.02 (3) (f) 145.20 (2) (flor (8) “Principal residence” means a residence which is eccu
é. A(V\)lrittZr?'enforcement order issued unde2®1.59 (1) Stats., by a govern pled at least .51% of the year by the own@rlnCIpaI r_es[dence
mental unit. includesa residence owned by a trustorestate of an individual,
(3) “Failing private sewage system” has theaning given in if the residence is occupied at least 51% of the year by a person
s.145.245 (4) Stats. who has an ownership interest as a beneficiaryheftrust or
Note: Section145.245 (4) Stats., reads: o _ estate.
o e 0% S (9) “Project period” means any of the following
causewr results in any of the following conditions: (a) For applicationsubmittedto the department for installa
(3) The inroduction of sewage. i ones of satLuation whion adversetysaf LIONS Of replacement of private sewage systems, project period
the operation of a private Sewaé’e system. meansthe period of time beginning on February 1 and ending on
(c) The dischaye of sewage to a drain tile or into zones of bedrock. Decembe3l of the following year
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(b) For applications submitted to the department for annugdvernmentalunit is administering the program as specified in
costs of monitoringeplacemenexperimental sewage systemsthis chapter
projectperiodmeans the period beginning on February 1 anel end (f)y wWhereconsidered appropriate by the governmental unit, a
ing on December 31 of tHeth year after the date of installation.systemof user chages and cost recovery that assures that each
(c) For applications foloans as provided in $45.245 (12m) recipientof serviceunder this program will pay a proportionate
Stats., the project period means the period beginning on Februgrgreof theprogram costs. User clgas and cost recovery may
1 and ending on December 31 of the following year after the dateludethe cost of the grant application fee and the cost of super
of installation. vising and maintaining an installation and maintenance program.
Note: Records of applications are retained for the current project periadAmly (3) Otherinformation as requested by the department.

loanapplications, therefore, should be made in the current project period. History: CR 04-068cr. Register January 2005 No. 588, 2-1-05; correction
(20) “Small commercial establishmenthias the meaning in (1) (b), (d) made under$3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December 20No. 672

givenin s.145.245 (1) (g)Stats. Small commercial establishment

includesa farm, including a residence on a farm, if the residence SPS 387.05 Grant application by participating gov -

is occupied by a person wii®an operator of the farm and if theernmental units. (1) (a) The participating governmental unit
maximumdaily wastewater flow rate of the farm and residence éhall review information received from owners and determine eli
lessthan 5,000 gallons per day as determined by the design critejilsility under s.145.245 Stats.,and this chapterexcept for

of the state plumbing code. applicationsfor monitoring as specified in SPS 387.31

Note: Section145.245 (1) (e)Stats., defines small commercial establishrasnt R : : i i
acommercial establishment or a business place with a maximum daily Wastewater(b) In order to receive an allocation of financial assistance, the

flow rate of less than 5,000 gallons per.day participating governmental unit shall prepare and submit an
History: Cr. Register December1998, No. 516eff. 2-1-99; correction in (7c) ~ applicationto the department. The application shall be on forms
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) Register April, 2000, No. 532CR 04-068am. (5), acceptablelo the department.

7) (b) and (9) (intro.), c(7m) and (9)(cRegister January 2005 No. 5&¥F. 2-1-05; L . .
E:o)rr(egtion i51 27(m) m)adtle( unZier s.(lé((ﬂg(l% 7., Statth%ister Septesmber 2008 No. Note: The Department forms required in this chaptfar are available for a nominal
633 correction in (1), (7m) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., 7., Ratgister Decem (e at telephone 800-DOC—SAL&r 411 (Telecommunications Relay) or doc-

ber 2011 No. 672 sales@doa.state.wi,uor at no chaje at the Departmest Web site at

http://dsps.wi.govhrough links to Division of Industry Services forms.

(2) An application from a participatingovernmental unit for
financial assistanceo replace or rehabilitate a POWTS shall
includeall of the following:

(a) A list of owners approveds eligible by the participating

SPS 387.04 Application by governmental units to
participate. An application by a governmental unit to partici
patein this program shall include at least all of the following:

(1) Certified copies of the following approved resolutions o overnmentabnit. The list shall include, at a minimutine name

the governing b.ody of t,he gpvernmental gnit as follows: ) of each owner and the maximum allowable amount of financial
(a) A resolution designating an authorized representative aggkistancas determined under SPS 387.3@r 387.31

authorizing such representative to apply for a grant under s. ; ;

145.245 Stats., and this chapter on behalf of the governmental Eg; gtt)r:/irrrllr:rf‘lc:r?::lt,:gir:sa;;i/q?:;:iitbgrgh—eagglﬁ)?;in;in;ssist

unit. The authorized representative shall &e oficial or ) ) . :
anceincluding technical assistance from the department.

employeeof the governmental unit. et s

(b) A resolution certifying that grants will be used for rehabi _(4) Applicationsfor grants from participating governmental
litation or replacement of a POWTS for a principal residence Jpits shallbe postmarked no later than January 31 for consider
small commercial establishment owned by a person who me&fionin the following project period. Participating governmental
the eligibility requirements of €45.245 (5)Stats., that the funds UnitSmay request in writing to the department prior to December
8 0 cpacacsinder 45 224 (i e 1, S o oCensono e e pered
emxiﬂgndlihmeag%vgﬁmgemggggfn financial ;j;iS(%nscgtgvi"aggt n (@) (2) (2) made under£3.52 (4) (b) .tate.Register December 20No.

Tables387.30—-1 to 387.30-6.

(c) Aresolution certifying that grants will be used for replace SPS 387.10 Categories of POWTS. = The department
mentor rehabilitation of POWTS which will be properly installecgnd the participating governmental unit shall use the following
and maintained. categoriesf failing POWTS to determine financial assistance eli

; ey : ; ; ;1 -gibility under s145.245 (5) Stats., and SPS387.20 to financial

(d) A resolution certifying that financial assistance provide@®"
to the governmental unitill be disbursed to eligible owners, asggssgtgncmnder $.145.245 (7) Stats., and sSPS 387.3@nd
specified in sSSPS 387.3@nd s145.245 Stats. 7.31

; ; 1) ELIGIBLE FORFINANCIAL ASSISTANCEAWARD. As specified
(2) Documentatiorof a regulatory program to insure propet ( b
installationand maintenance of all new replacement POWTS N S: 145.245 (5) Stats., only category 1 or category 2 failing

PR POWTSare eligible for assistance under this chapter
constructedn the area of jUI’ISdICtIOr‘I of the govemmemal unltl.D Note: Sectionl45.245 (5)Stats., defines failure for two categories which are eli

An approvable regulatory program shall include the fOIIOWing:giblefor grant awards — Category 1, failing private sewage system as defined in s.
(a) Adoption of an ordinance that specifically requires con14154§425‘(1é) (ﬁ\)to (), Stats.; Category 2, failing private sewage system as defined in
pliancewith the maintenance program set forth in (@r and that S 45:245 (4) (d)Stats.

specifically grants enforcement authority to tgevernmental . (2) INELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCEAWARD. AS SPeci
uﬂit. ya y e fied in s.145.245 (5) Stats., those systems tifat as a result of

- . . . backup of sewage into the structure served, are not eligible for
(b) A system for providing written notice of tineaintenance assistancender this chapter

prpgram requirements &ach owner applylng fora sanitary per Note: Section145.245 (5) Stats., defines Category 3, failing private sewage sys
mit. temas defined in s145.245 (4) (g)Stats., as ineligible for a grant award.

i 1 i i i istory: Cr. Registey December1998, No. 516eff. 2-1-99;CR 04-068 am.
(C) An inspection program, that includes at least one inspect mﬂtT:'o.), (1) and (2Register January 200%0. 589 eff. 2-1-05; correction in (intro.)

duringinstallation of a POWTS. madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December 20No. 672
(d) A maintenance program infegt.
Note: For additional maintenance program requirements, refer ®R#.383 SPS 387.20 Eligibility of owners. (1) GENERAL. A per

(e) A central record keeping system, capable of maintainisgnwho owns a principal residence served by a category 1 or 2
records for a period of not less than six ydeose the date of a failing POWTS installed prior to July 1, 1978abusiness which
POWTSinstallation and capable of providing evidence that thmvns a small commercial establishmseivedby a category 1 or
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2 failing POWTS installed prior to Jul¥, 1978 is eligible for nancepayments or owes past support, medical expendsisttor
financial assistance under this chapter if the person or businegxpenses.

(a) Meets the eligibility requirements set forth irl45.245 (2) The department or governmental unit shall deny an
Stats.,and this chapter applicationunder sub(l) if the department receives a certifica
Note: Section145.245 (5) (c) 1.Stats., specifies that to be eligible for granttion under s49.855 (3) Stats., that the owner or an individual who

awardsunder this section, the annual family incoofi¢ghe person who owns the prin H i ] i H ] i i
cipal residlence may not oxceed $45,000. ‘SediEn245 (5) (d1. Stats.. specifies would directly benefit by the financial assistanselelinquent in

thatto be eligible for grant awards under this section, the annual gross revenue of#d support or maintenance paymentsowves past support,
businesghat owns the small commercial establishment may not exceed $362,50Dedicalexpenses or birth expenses.

(b) Submits an application to the participatiggvernmental  (3) The department or aovernmental unit shall deny an
unitin which the failing POWTS is located. applicationif a financial assistance amount untes chapter has

(c) Has completed all rehabilitation or replacement work ipeenpreviously awarded for rehabilitation or replacement work
accordancewith the enforcement order and the state plumbirgf the same site, except féinancial assistance awarded on an
code,chs.SPS 3820384. Any variances or petitions to modify annualbasis for monitoring of approved experimental POWTS,
specific state plumbing code requirements shall be approvedasspecified in sSPS 387.31

writing by the department prior to the installation of the system.History: Cr.Register Decembgr1998, No. 516ef. 2-1-99,CR 04-068am. (2)
L . . ﬁd@) Register January 2005 No. 5&%F. 2-1-05; correction in (1) and (2) made
(d) Owned the principal residence or small commercial estaldders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister January 2005 No. 58®rrection in(3)

lishmentwhich is served by the category 1 or 2 failing POWTSnadeunder s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stat@egister December 20No. 672

A person does not meet this conditiohefor she did not own the

propertyat the time the POWTS was failing and subject to a-deter SPS 387.30 Maximum allowable financial assist -

minationof failure. The buyer of the property is not eligible if thence amount. (1) ELIGIBLE REHABILITATION OR REPLACEMENT

failing POWTS was replaced prior to the date of sale. The seleork. Except as providednder sub(5) and s.SPS 387.72

of the property is not eligible if the determination of failure waBOWTSwork eligible for financial assistance awards shall be

madeafter the date of sale. limited to those activities listed in the financial assistance awards
(2) PRIVATE NONPROFIT ENTITIES. For the purposes of this undersub.(3), and "Bbles 387.30-1 to 387.30-#hd the maxi

chaptera small commercial establishment may be ovimedpri  Mumamount specified in 445.245 (7) (c)Stats.

vatenonprofit corporation as defined in181.0103 (17,)Stats. Note: Section145.245 (7) (c)Stats., limits the state grant share to $7,000.
~ Note: Sectiori81.0103 (17)Stats., means a nonstock nonprofit corporation sub )] LEASTCOSTLYMET_HODS. As_s_peuf_led in Q.45.2_45 (7) (b) _
jectto the provisions of this chaptexcept a foreign corporation. Stats., costs allowable in determining financial assistance funding

(3) INELIGIBLE ENTITIES. Structures owned by amf the fol  underthis section may not exceed the castsehabilitating or
lowing entities are not eligible for financial assistance awardsreplacing a POWTS by the least costly metho@sly eligible
(@) The state. work necessary toneet the minimum requirements of the state

(b) An office, department, independent ageriogtitution of plumbing code by the least costly methods may be alloimed

. - S : : terminingfinancial assistance awards under this chapter
hlgherEducatlon’ association, society or other bOdy in state g(gFNote: Section145.245 (7) (byeads: “Except as provided in p@#), costs allow

ernment. ablein determining grant funding under this section may not exceed the cost-of reha
(c) An authority created under ¢t31 or 234, Stats. bilitating or replacing a private sewage system by the least costly method, except that
. . aholding tank may not besed as the measure of the least costly method for rehabili
(d) A city, village, town or county tating or replacing a private sewage system other than a holding tank.”
(e) A federal agencylepartment or instrumentality (3) FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AWARDS. Financial assistance
(f) An interstate agency awardsshall be determined by calculatitige maximum allow

(4) REPLACEMENTAND EXISTING STRUCTURES. (a) For a prinei ablefinancial assistance amount by type of system, syster com

pal residence or small commercial establishment that meets alPGfentor service provided. _

the requirements of s145.245 Stats., the maximurallowable (a) Site evaluatiorand soil testing.The maximum allowable

financial assistanceamount shall be limited to the minimumfinancial assistance amount for site evaluation soititesting is

POWTS capacity that would have been necessary to serve ##50.

original structure. Any increase in capacity required to serve a (b) Installation of a eplacement or additional POWTS anaer

largerreplacement structure shall not be eligible. obic treatment componentThe maximum allowable financial
Note: An example where paa) applies would beROWTS that once served a gssistancamount for installation of a replacement POWTS ana

3-bedroonstructure and the replacement structure is 4 or more bedrooms; the fi f e i : _
cial assistance would Heased on the maximum allowable amount for a POWT@PCbICtreatrnent component is listed inble 387.30-1.

sizedfor 3-bedrooms. (c) Installation of a POWTS dosing component and lift pump
(b) For a principal residence or small commercial establishr siphon. The maximum allowable financial assistance amount

mentthat meetsll of the requirements of $45.245 Stats., the for installation of a POWTS dosing component and lift pump or

maximumallowable financial assistance amount shall be limiteglphonis listed in Bble 387.30-2.

to the minimum POWTS capacity that would have been necessaryd) Installation ofa non-pessurized and in—gund pessure

to serve the existing structure. Any increase in capacity requinred\WwTSreatmenbr dispersal componenfThe maximum finan

to serve the existing structure may be eligible. cial assistance amount for installation of non—pressueineiih—

Note: An example where pafb) applies would be a POWTS that once served i i
2-bedroonstructureand such POWTS was later determined to be acceptable fo 'é?;dni?] F.)ll’;;lseuég7p3c())\iv?:rs treatment or dispersal component is

3-bedroonstructure. Thexisting structure served by such POWTS contains 3 be

rooms;the financial assistance would be based on the maximum allowable amount(e) Installation of an at—grad@r mound POWTSdatment or

for a POWTS sized for 3-bedrooms. dispersalcomponent.The maximum allowable financiaksist
History: Cr. Register December1998, No. 516eff. 2-1-99; correction in (2) p p ) s

madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) Registey April, 2000, No. 532CR 04-068am. (1) anceamount for installation of at—grade or mound POWTS 4reat

(o) 0)0), 9 e (neo): e s ot 20 No Sef - mentr cispersal componen s [ted e 387.30-4.
2011No. 672 o n S (f) Installation of a POWTS holding tank componeiithe

maximumallowablefinancial assistance amount for installation
SPS 387.21 Ineligibility of owners. (1) As specified ©f aPOWTS holding tank component is listed aible 387.30-5.
unders. 145.245 (5m) (b)Stats., the department shall notify a (g) Replacement exterior gase intereptor. The maximum
governmentalnit if it receives a certification under49.855 (3) allowablefinancial assistance amount for installatafra replace
Stats. that an individual is delinquent in child suppornaminte  mentexterior grease interceptor is listed able 387.30-6.
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Table 387.30-1
MAXIMUM ALLOW ABLE FINANCIAL ASSIST ANCE AMOUNT FOR INSTALLA TION OF A REPLACEMENT
POWTS ANAEROBIC TREATMENT COMPONENT

Installation of a Replacement POWTS Anaewbic Treatment Component by Number of Bedooms

Number of Bedrooms Financial Assistance Number of Bedrooms Financial Assistance
Amount Amount
lor2 $500 6 $750
3 550 7 875
4 650 8 or more 950
5 725

Table 387.30-2
MAXIMUM ALLOW ABLE FINANCIAL ASSIST ANCE AMOUNT FOR INST ALLA TION OF A POWTS DOSING
COMPONENT AND LIFT PUMP OR SIPHON

Installation of a POWTS Dosing Component and Lift Pump or Siphon

Number of Bedrooms Financial Assistance Amount
lor2 $1,100
3or4 1,200
5 or more 1,250

Table 387.30-3
MAXIMUM ALLOW ABLE FINANCIAL ASSIST ANCE AMOUNT FOR INST ALLA TION OF NON-PRESSURIZED
AND IN-GROUND PRESSURE POWTS TREATMENT OR DISPERSAL COMPONENT

Installation of a Non-Pressurized And In-Ground Pressue POWTS Treatment or Dispersal Component

Financial Assistance Amount by Number of Bedsoms
Percolation Rate When
Properly Filed with the
Design Loading Rate Governmental Unit Each
in Gallons Per Before July 2, 1994 Additional
Square Foot Per Day (minutes per inch) 1 2 3 4 5 Bedroom
0.7 or more 0 — less than 10 $1,400 $1,450 $1,925 $2,100 $2,100 $250
0.60 to 0.69 10 — less than 30 1,475 1,475 2,100 2,200 2,250 250
0.50 to 0.59 30 — less than 45 1,475 1,475 2,100 2,400 2,450 300
0.49 or less 45 - 60 1,475 1,550 2,325 2,725 2,750 300

Table 387.30-4
MAXIMUM ALLOW ABLE FINANCIAL ASSIST ANCE AMOUNT FOR INSTALLA TION OF AT-GRADE OR MOUND
POWTS TREATMENT OR DISPERSAL COMPONENT

Installation of an At-Grade Or Mound POWTS Treatment or Dispersal Component

Financial Assistance Amount by Number of Bedsoms
Each
Additional
Type of Design 1 2 3 4 5 Bedroom
At-Grade $2,050 $2,350 $2,600 $3,200 $3,800 $275
High Groundwater
Mound 2,550 3,500 4,100 4,750 4,775 300
High Bedrock Mound 4,000 4,600 4,675 4,775 4,775 350
Slowly Permeable
Mound?@ 3,250 3,600 4,400 4,750 4,750 375
Less Than 24” or Greate
Than 12% Slope Mound 3,050 4,175 4,400 4,775 4,775 375
a A slowly permeable mound may be designed based on a percolation rate of greater than 60 minutes per inch and less than or equal to 120 minutes per inch, or a soil application

rateof 0.3 or less.
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Table 387.30-5
MAXIMUM ALLOW ABLE FINANCIAL ASSIST ANCE AMOUNT FOR INST ALLA TION OF A POWTS HOLDING
TANK COMPONENT

Installation of a POWTS Holding Tank Component

Number of Bedrooms Financial Assistance Number of Bedrooms Financial Assistance
Amount Amount
3 or fewer $2,800 6 $4,400
4 3,200 7 4,775
5 3,850 8 4,775
Each Additional Bedroom 400

Table 387.30-6
MAXIMUM ALLOW ABLE FINANCIAL ASSIST ANCE AMOUNT FOR INST ALLA TION OF REPLACEMENT
EXTERIOR GREASE INTERCEPT OR

Installation of Replacement Exterior Grease Inteceptor by Capacity

Capacity (in gallons) Financial Assistance Capacity (in gallons) Financial Assistance
Amount Amount
Up to 1,249 $550 1,500 to 1,749 $750
1,250 to 1,499 650 1,750 to 1,999 800
2,000 or more 900
(4) USE OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AWARD TABLES FOR SMALL Note: Section145.245(7) (e) Stats., reads: “Costs allowable for experimental

COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENTS, In Order {0 usedbles 387.30-1 to Priele sewege isems shal et e coseof netaling e monierng exper
387.30-6for small commerciagstablishments, where applicable, " istory: cr. Register December1998, No. 516ef.. 2-1-99:CR 04-068 am.
divide the design daily wastewater flow rate in gallpes day by Registedanuary 2005 No. 58@f. 2-1-05.
150, round of to the next highest whole number and use¢sealt
in place of the number of bedrooms. SPS 387.32 Ineligible rehabilitation or replacement
(5) EXCEPTIONSTO THE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCEAWARD TABLES.  WOrk. For the purposes of establishing work which is not eligible
(a) The departmenay determine on a case-by-case basis tf a financial assistance award under this chatitefollowing
maximum allowable financial assistance amount for types dfemsor projects are considered ineligible work:
POWTS which are not coveredinder sub.(3) and Tbles (1) (@) Rehabilitation or replacement of a failing POWTS
387.30-1to 387.30-6. conductecdbefore the date on which the governmental unit adopts
(b) The maximum allowable financial assistance amount f&#is program.
POWTSwork done on property owned by a licensed plumber or (b) Rehabilitation or replacement of a failing POWTS with an
contractor engaged in the business of installing POWTS shalldgerimentalPOWTS conducted without department pre—ap
limited to two-thirds of the financial assistance amouri4667, provalas specified under SPS 387.40 (1) (b)

whicheveris less. (2) Exceptfor site evaluation, soil testing undeS®S 387.30

(c) The maximum allowable financial assistance amount f@8) (a) and issuing the sanitary permit, rehabilitation or replace
eachprincipal residence or small commercial establishment shaientof a failing POWTS done before the determination of failure
be limited to 60% of the total cost of replacement oraheunt wasmade.

determinedunder sub(3) and TBbles387.30-1 to 387.30-6, (3) Rehabilitationor replacement of a failing POWTS where
whicheveris less. adetermination is made that public sewer is available to the prop

~Note: Under s.145.245 (7) (d), Stats., if the income of the person who owns a péitty as determined by the municipality that owns or operates the
cipal residence exceeds $32,000 and the residence is served by a category-1 orﬁa lic sewer

gory 2 failing private sewage system, the amount ofjthet award under this section

is limited to the amount determined in p@) less 30% of the amount which the-per  (4) Connection to a municipal sewage treatment works.
son'sincome exceeds $32,000. 5) Installati f Il treat t plant with
History: Cr. Registey December1998, No. 516eff. 2-1-99;CR 04-068 am. (5) Installation ofasmall sewage treatment plant with a-sur

RegisterJanuary 2005bN0. 5gef. 2—1—035;CR 07-100am. (1)and Bbles 8b7.30—3 facedischage.
to 5 Register September 2008 No. 688. 10-1-08; correction in (1)3 , (c), ; ;
@@ 10, ©). (4, (5 (a), (¢) made undei.$.92 (4) (b) z.Stats.Reéigte)r(DZec(e%w (6) Installation of a POWTS to replace a privy
ber2011 No. 672 History: Cr.Registey December1998, No. 516ef. 2-1-99;CR 04-068am. (1)
to (3) and (6)RegisterJanuary 2005 No. 58@ff. 2-1-05; correction in (1) (b), (2)
. . . . made under €.3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December 20No. 672

SPS 387.31 Maximum allowable financial assist -
ance amount for experir_nental POWTS. (1) Pursuantto s. SPS 387.40 Application by owners. (1) CONTENTS.
145.245(7) (e) Stats., this section establishiee parameters for (q) |n order to be eligible to receive a financial assistaneard
allocating the maximum allowable state financial assistanGggerthis chapterthe owner of a failing POWTshall submit an
awardfor experimental POWTS. _ applicationto the participating governmental unit in which the

(2) The department magetermine on a case—by—case basBOWTSis located. The application shalk made on forms that
the maximum allowable financial assistaneenount for the areacceptable to the department.
installationand monitoring of an experimental POWTS installed () |n order tobe eligible to receive a financial assistance
unders.145.02 (3) (b) Stats. awardfor experimental systems under this chagterowner shall

(3) As specified ins.145.245 (1m) (d) Stats., the departmentreceivewritten pre—approval fosuch system from the department
may prorate available funds for the installatieamd monitoring of and submit information, in addition to those items specifigut
an experimental POWTS. (a), that:
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1. Documents that the experimental system is being cogstablishmenserved by a failing POWTS, the person shall pro
ductedby anindividual or entity as a research project under thade the following additional information:

managemenof the department. 1. A copy of the closing statement, sale contract, escrow
2. Indicates the objectives of the experiment relative to-treaigreemenbr other documentation which shows the date of sale
mentcapabilities. of the property
3. Delineates proposed sampling protocols of influent and 2. A copy of the closing statement, sale contract, escrow
effluentloads and flows. agreemenbr other documentation which shows that the cost of
4. Includes a proposed schedule for the installation, menitgeplacingthe failing POWTS has or will be incurred at the oviener
ing, reporting and conclusion. expense.
5. Includes a copy of the monitoring contradth an estimate (d) Other information. Any other information that may be
of the costs of monitoring for the project period. requestedy the department or participating governmental unit.

P H istory: Cr.Registey December1998, No. 516ef. 2-1-99; correction in (3g)

6. Provides other documentation as requested by the dEpQ',J[r'nade under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) Register April, 2000, No. 532CR 04-068am.

mentor participating governmental unit. (1) (@), (), (2), (3) () 1., 2., (b) and Rpgister January 2005 No. 5&F. 2-1-05;

(2) PrINCIPAL RESIDENCE. The application by the owner of acormectionin (2) (3). (3) (a) 2. made unders. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Skegister Decem
principal residence shall be made on forms acceptable to fi&2"™ N

departmentnd shall include all of the following: SPS 387.50 Alternate evidence of income. A partic
_(a) Evidence of annual family incomé person who owns a ipating governmental unit may considany of the following cri
principal residence shall provide the evidence of income requirgstia as satisfactory evidence of income:
unders.145.245 (5) (c) 2and3., Stats., or the alternative evidence (1) Aco ;
; . py of the owneés federal income tax return or federal
gg;n%%me required under $45.245 (5) () 4.Stats., and SPS i, cometax forms forthe taxable year in which the enforcement
: . . . . orderwas issued or determinatiohfailure was made and, if mar
(b) Sanitary permit number and date of issuangelegible  yieq and filing separatelya copy of the federal income tax return

copy of the application for the sanitary permit issued by the goyy federal income tax forms for that same year for the owner
ernmentalunit in which the POWTS is located. spouse.

(c) Additional information. If within three years of the date in ~ (2) |n conjunction with the evidence of income required under
which the enforcement order was issuedietermination of fail  gyp (1), an afidavit from the owner The afidavit shall state the
ure was made, the applicant has bought or sold the principal reghsorthat a reduction in net income or adjusted gross income is
denceserved by a failing POWTShe person shall provide the expectedn the year in which the enforcement order was issued or
following additional information: determinatiorof failure was made, and the estimated amount of
1. A copy of the closing statement, the sale contract, escreatreduction, for the taxable year in which the enforcement order
agreemenbr other documentation which shows the date of saleissued or determination of failure is made.

of the property _ (3) An affidavit from the owner of the principal residence or
2. A copy of the closing statement, sale contract, escr@hallcommercial establishment stating the reasontteatr she
agreemenbr other documentation which shows that the cost @fas not required to file a federal income tax return or federal
replacingthe failing POWTS has or will be incurred at the ovner incometax forms in the year prigo the year in which the enforce
expense. mentorder was issued or for the year in which the determination

(3) SVALL COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENTS. The applicatiofior  of failure was made.
eligible owners of small commercial establishments, as specifiedtistory: Cr. Register December1998, No. 516eff. 2-1-99;CR 04-068 am.
in 5.145.245 (5) (a) 2 Stats., shall be made on forms acceptabfeegisteranuary 2005 No. 582f. 2-1-05.
to the department and shall include all of the following: SPS 387.70 Allocation of funds and financial assist -

(a) Evidence of annual business incoms specified in S. 506 awards. (1) GeneraL The department shall allocate
145.245(5) (d)2,, Stats., a business which owns a small COMM&Y; s available for financial assistance awards to participating
cial establishment shall provide oo&the following as evidence governmentalinits agprovided in s145.245 (1), Stats., except
of annual gross revenue: _ for funds so specified in &PS 387.72

1. Acopy of the federal income tax return filed by the busi 5y peirarion. (a) If available funds are not afent to fully
nessfor the tax year prioto the year in which the enforcementy " appjications, theepartment shall prorate available funds
orderwas issued or determination of failwes made or for the || (1o s 145 245 (Im), Stats. A prorated payment shat
tax year in which the determination of failure was made. deemec}ull péyment of’the finéncial assistance

2. If the small commercial establishment is owned by a pri (b) A financial assistance applicati ;
- : . > pplication denied und&#5§.245
vate nonprofit corporation as defined inl81.0103 (17)Stats., (11m)(c), Stats., is not eligible for awards in a later fiscal year

the nonprofit corporation shall provide a pradind loss statement
P b P b (3) RevISION OF ALLOCATION ORAWARD. (&) If the department

for the commercial establishment for the tax year pritihégear . - ) A .
year pridiy %ﬂdsthat an owner listed in the application of a governmental unit
fa

in which the enforcement order was issued or determination > -
failure was made or for the tax year in which the enforcemefpeSnot meet the eligibility requirements unded85.245(5),

orderwas issued or determination of failure was made. ts. the department may reduce an allocateothe governmen
Note: As specified in s145.245 (1) (d), Stats., the department may not allocard@! Unit in the current or in a following fiscal year
¥norethe|1|n 10% of theI furldzlavi?ilablte under this subsection each fiscal year for grantgb) The department may withhold funds allocated goeern
or small commercial establishments. : A
Note: As specified in s145.245 (5) (a) 2 Stats., a business must own the smalrnemalunIt al‘_ld initiate enforcement “”d‘?&?s 38.7.'8'0f agov
commercialestablishment in order to be eligible for a grant amounbuginess ernmentalunit does not meet the conditiospecified under s.

which leases a small commercial establishment is not eligible. Therefore, thd5.245(9), Stats.

applicationand income eligibility requirements must be rbgtthe owners of the .
propertyserved by the failing private sewage system. (c) The department may reallocate any withheld or recovered
fundsin the following fiscal year

(b) Sanitary permit number and date of issuanéelegible ]
copy of the application for the sanitary permit issued by the county (4) EXPERIMENTAL sysTEMs. The allocation and payment of
in which the POWTS is located. financial assistancawards for experimental POWTS shall be in

(c) Additional information. If within 3 years of the date that ac;g[)?ﬁ”g%{‘:‘gé&fiii i?lgéi]?\lrldsgzﬁzl—gg-m 04-068am. (1
the enforcement order was issued or determinatidailure was ;a4 (4)register January 2005 No. 5&%. 2-1-05; correction in (1), (3) (b), (4)
2

made,and an owner has bought or sold the small commercigddeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December 20No. 67
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SPS 387.71 Payments to participating govern - (c) A direct payment of monitoring costs shall be made to the
mental units. (1) Except as provided in SPS 387.72finan individual or entity in accordance with this section.
cial assistance paymerghall be made to the participating gov  (3) Thetotal financial assistan@mount payable to the indi
ernmentaunit which shall be responsible fdisbursing all funds  vidual or entity for monitoring shall be limited to the amount of

receivedfrom the department for the purposes for which the finafundsavailable for allocation in the projegeriod for experimen
cial assistance award was made. tal systems under this chapter

(2) A participatinggovernmental unit shall request payment (4) At any time before final payment of the approved financial
on forms acceptable to the department and shall include suglsistanceamount, the department may review and audit any
informationas required by the department to document satisfaequestor payment. Based on the review or audit, any payment
tory completionof eligible work. Payments shall be requested imay be reduced for prior overpayment or increased for prior
accordancavith the payment schedule included in the financialnderpayment.

assistanceward conditions. (5) Thedepartment may authorize the withholdifg finan
(3) Thetotal financial assistance amount payable to a partigial assistance paymemthere it determines in writing that an
pating governmental unit is limited to the amount of fundgwnerhas failed to comply with program objectives, financial
awardedo the participating governmental unit under this chapterssistanceaward conditions, or reporting requirementSuch
The specific financial assistance amount for individual owners @fithholding shall be limited to only that amount necessary to
aPOWTS is limited to the maximum allowable financial assistssurecompliance.
anceamount under $SPS 387.30 Payment based on a prorated (g) The department shall withhold a financial assistance pay
financial assistance amount shall constitute a complete paymgiinito the extent of any indebtedness, relating tgtogisions
for that owner of this chapterunless it determines that collection of the indebted
(4) At any time before final payment of the financial assishesswill impair accomplishment of therogram objectives and
ance,the department may review and audit any request for pajiatcontinuation of the specific project is in the best interest of the
ment. Based on the review or audit, any payment may be reduadteof Wisconsin.

for prior overpayment or increased for prior underpayment. History: Cr.Registey December1998, No. 51geff. 2-1-99;,CR 04-068am. (1),
o . . 2) (a), (b) and (3) to (6Register January 2005 No. 5&%F. 2-1-05; correction in
(5) The participating governmental unit shall return to ther) made under £3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December 20No. 672

departmenany funds, including any interest derived therefrom,

receivedunder this chapter which are not disbursed to eligible sps 387.80 Program enforcement.  If the department

Owners. hasreasorto believe that a violation of the provisions of this ehap
(6) Thedepartment may authorize the withholdofag finan  ter or of any financial assistance award or financial assistance

cial assistance payment where it determines in writing that-a paward amendment made under this chapter has occurred, the

ticipating governmental unit has failed tmmply with program departmentnay take any of the following actions:

obje_ctives,financial as_sistanc_;e award con_dit_ions,reporting (1) Unders.145.245 (14)Stats., the department may cause
requirements. Such withholding shall be limited to onthat \yritten notice to be served upon the alleged violaod in con
amountnecessary to assure compliance. junctionwith that notice may either:

(7) Thedepartment shall withhold a financial assistance pay (a) Issue an order that corrective actimntaken by the alleged
mentto the extent of any indebtedness, relating tgtiogisions violator within a reasonable time.

of this chapterof the participating governmental unit to gtate (b) Require that the alleged violator appear before the depart

of Wisconsin, unless it determines that collection of the indebteglai for a hearing to answer the ches that a violation has
nesswill impair accomplishment of thprogram objectives and . rred.

thatcontinuation of the specific project is in the best interest of the (2) Unders.145.245 (14)Stats., the department may termi

stateof Wisconsin. t | fi ial ist d der this section and seek
History: Cr.Registef December1998, No. 516ef. 2-1-99:CR 04-068am. (1) ate€or annul inancial assistance made under

to (4), (6)and (7)Register January 2005 No. 58%. 2-1-05; correction in (1), (3) recoveryof some or alfinancial assistance funds previously paid

madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register December 20No. 672 to the participating governmeniahit or ownerif an order issued
o _ unders.145.02 (3) (f) Stats., is violated.
SPS 387.72 Payments for monitoring of experi - (3) Unders.145.245 (14) (d)Stats., the department maysus

mental systems. (1) Except as provided in sSPS 387.7@nd  pend or terminate additional financial assistance awandsle
387.71, the departmershall make financial assistance paymenignder this chapter if the department finds that a POWTS pre
for monitoring of experimental POWTS to the individual or entityjously funded by the participating governmental unit with finan
performingthemonitoring for the maximum allowable amount ortjal assistance awarded under this chapter is not being or has not
anannual basis up to the approved estimated costs for monitori@n properlyehabilitated, constructed, installed or maintained.
for eligible work for a project period. (4) The department may declare as ineligible projeasts

(2) (@) The individual or entity performing the monitoringdirectly related to the violation.

shallrequest paymerun forms acceptable to the department and (5) Thedepartment may seek an injunctianother appropri
shall provide such information as required by the department {g alief under s145.02 (3) (f) Stats.

documentsatisfactory completion of eligibleork. Subsequent . " .
annualpayments for monitoring shall be requested in accordanézgéﬁzli;—lgﬁgﬁpa{}p;ﬁggmgy;fggige(ﬂggﬁgn of a forfeiture for
with the payment schedulacluded in the financial assistance , on, p - '
o Note: Section145.245 (15)Stats., reads:

awardconditions as approved by the department. Any person who violates this section auée or order promulgated under this-sec

(B) The individual or entity performing the monitoring shafen shel et ne s han $300r more WOUD fr ach vletion, Each cay
makearequest to the department for payment of monitoring co%’i?ined this : '

. e L h : ) penalty does not accrue.
onan annual basis by submitting paid invoices documenting thejisory: cr. Register December1998, No. 516ef. 2-1-99;CR 04-068 am.
eligible work provided asncluded in the financial assistance(intro.), (2) and (3)Register January 2005 No. 5&. 2-1-05.
awardconditions. Payments shall be awarded to the eligible indi
vidual or entity in accordanoeith the payment schedule included SPS 387.81 Program audit. (1) A governmental unit,
in the conditions of the financial assistance, the maximum alloswneror any other individual or entifyeceiving financial assist
- conc . y . 9

ablefinancial assistance amouafd usual and customary costanceaward under thishapter shall make available to the depart
for monitoring of an experimental POWTS. ment, upon request, any and all records necessary to ascertain
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compliancewith this chapter and the provisions as specified in departmentshall process priority petitions within 10 business

145.245 Stats. days.
; : PP Note: Form SBD-9890-X iswvailable on request at no charfrom the depart
(2) The department may reqwm)cumentat'on of monltormg mentat the Division of Industry Services(P Box 8935, Madison WI 53708-8935,

andan audit of the individual or entity providing monitoring.  telephong608) 266-212, or at the Department web siténetp://www.drl.wiscon-

History: Cr.Register December1998, No. 516ef. 2-1-99;CR 04-068am. (1)  sin.gov/Plan-Review/Petition-\ariance/Petition-for-\ariance-Forms
RegisterJanuary 2005 No. 58@ff. 2-1-05. History: Cr.Registey December1998, No. 516ef. 2-1-99;CR 04-068am. (1)
and(2) Register January 2005 No. 5&%. 2—-1-05; correctiorn (1) made under s.
13.92(4) (b) 7, Stats.Register December 20INo. 672

SPS 387.90 Petition for variance. (1) PROCEDURE.
Underch.SPS 303the department shall consider and may grant SPS 387.91 Process for appeal. (1) DETERMINATION
a variance to an administrative rule upon receimfeé’ acom OFlNE_Ll_GlBlLITY BY A.PARTl(_:lpATlNG GOVERNMENTAL _UNIT. When
pletedpetition for variance form from the ownend a completed & decision by a participating governmental unit is thatathelr
municipal recommendation from the participating government&@ntdoes not meet the eligibility criteria as established in this
unit having responsibility and an interest in the rule, proviated c?ak?terand 5145'24|5 Stats., the o&/vner mayhappga' the decision
equivalencyis established in the petition for variance whioets ©f the governmental unit in accordance with @8). Stats.
the intent of the rule being petitioned. The departmmialy (2) DETERMINATION OF INELIGIBILITY BY THE DEPARTMENT.
imposespecific conditiongn granting a variance to promote theWWhena decision by the department is that the applicant does not

; meetthe eligibility criteria as established in this chapter and s.
protectionof the health, safety or welfare of employees optiie L
lic. Violation of those conditions under which the variance %46553?\/\/8“?%&&?:2? dn;% ?rgﬂ??rlléhgaqg%?'ggigf dtggiggﬁa}gt
grantedconstitutes a violation of these rules. - N accordancevith s.227.42 Stats.
(2) PeTiTioN PROCESSINGTIME. Except for priority petitions,  Note: Section101.02 (6) Stats., outlines therocedure for submitting requests to

the department shall review and make a determination on-a pét¢ delpartment for appeal hearings and the department procedures for hearing
. . Lt . . ppeals.
tion for variance within 30 business days of receipt of all calculd History: Cr. Register December1998, No. 516ef. 2-1-99:CR 04-068am. (1)

tions, documents and fees required to complete the revihe  and(2) Register January 2005 No. 58%. 2-1-05.
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